4905 FRINDSHIP DR.

Form 666X - Warranty Deed - Ohio Statutory Form

being more fully described as follows;

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That Shirley Elaine Barr, single, of Muskingum County, State of Ohio, for valuable consideration paid, grants with general warranty covenants, to J.J. Detweiler Enterprises, Inc., whose tax mailing address is 2814 Edison Street, N.W., Uniontown, Ohio 44685, the following real property situated in the Township of Highland, County of Muskingum, State of Ohio and described as follows:

Situated in the Township of Highland, County of Muskingum and State of Ohio.

Being located in the northeast and northwest quarters of Section 1, Township 2, Range 5 and being all of a 41.03 acre tract and a 85.35 acre tract (A.P. #23-30-01-03.000) as conveyed to Shirley Elaine Barr in Deed Volume 871 at Page 221 the Muskingum County Deed Records,

Commencing at a stone monument (found) at the northeast corner of Section 1, T-2, R-5, being also the southeast corner of Section 21, T-3, R-5, on the "Monroe - Highland Township Line" and on the "MUSKINGUM - GUERNSEY COUNTY Line";

Thence with the northerly line of said northeast quarter section and said "Monroe - Highland Township Line", North 87 deg. 45 min. 28 sec. West, 1319.10 feet to a chiseled cross (found) on a large rock at the northeast corner of the west half of said northeast quarter and at the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING of the tract herein to be described;

Thence from said beginning and with the easterly line of said west half, South 1 deg. 51 min. 50 sec. West, 2817.62 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (found) at the southeast corner of said west half;

Thence with the southerly line of said northeast quarter section, North 87 deg. 16 min. 02 sec. West, 1311.42 feet to a 24" ash tree at the center of said Section 1;

Thence with the southerly line of said northwest quarter section, North 87 deg. 27 min. 34 sec. West, 1443.19 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set) at the southeasterly corner of a 113.83 acre tract as conveyed to Robert V. Barr (O.R.V. 1529 P. 417), the southwesterly corner of said 41.03 acre tract and in a creek;

Thence with the easterly bounds of said 113.83 acre tract and the westerly bounds of said 41.03 acre tract the following 5 courses and distances;

- North 26 deg. 37 min. 26 sec. East, 305.58 feet to a point in said creek, passing on line a 5/8" iron pin (set) at 288.17 feet;
- 2) Thence North 53 deg. 22 min. 26 sec. East, 96.36 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set);
- 3) Thence North 30 deg. 00 min. 52 sec. East, 792.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set);
- 4) Thence South 86 deg. 55 min. 53 sec. East, 145.86 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set);
- 5) Thence North 10 deg. 04 min. 07 sec. East, 973.50 feet to a point on the southerly line of a 111.62 acre tract as conveyed to Nicholas K. & James C. Wilder (D.V. 908 P. 298) and at the northwesterly corner of said 41.03 acre tract, passing on line a 5/8" iron pin (set) at 927.46 feet;

Thence with the southerly line of said 111.62 acre tract and with "DICKSON ROAD", South 82 deg. 16 min. 33 sec. East, 583.89 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set) at the southeasterly corner of said 111.62 acre tract and on the westerly line of said northeast quarter section;

Thence with the westerly line of said northeast quarter section, North 1 deg. 51 min. 04 sec. East, 852.72 feet to a 5/8" iron pin (set) at the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of said Section 1 and the "Monroe - Highland Township Line";

Thence with the northerly line of said Section 1 and said township line, South 87 deg. 45 min. 28 sec. East, 1311.91 feet to the TRUE PLACE OF BEGINNING containing 126.303 Acres more or less but subject to all legal highways, right-of-ways, easements, leases and restrictions of record or otherwise legally established.

The above described 126.303 acre tract comprises of 84.668 acres in the northeast quarter and 41.635 acres in the northwest quarter of Section 1.

Bearings are oriented to north as observed by GPS observations and iron pins indicated (set) are 5/8" x 30" iron rebars with an orange plastic cap stamped "EMLER 7760".

Survey and description by Randall A. Emler, Professional Surveyor #7760 in February, 2005.

PARCEL NO .: 23-30-01-03-000 23-30-01-06-000



All taxes and special assessments now a lien against the above GRDABEREses have been prorated between the parties and the grantees herein by their acceptance of this deed agree to assume and pay all taxes and assessments thereafter.

Prior Instrument Reference: Volume 871, Page 221, Muskingum County Deed Records.

Grantors herein release all rights of dower.

EXEMPT FROM PLANNING COMMISSION

day of March, 2005. Executed on this

4-7-2005

APPROVED FOR CLOSURE 3-122005

Shirley Elaine Barr

State of Ohio,

County: ss, Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above named Shirley Elaine Barr, single, who acknowledged that she did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is their free act and deed.

> In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal, at , Ohio this day of March, A.D. 2005.

Notary Public

This Instrument Prepared By: Pomerene, Burns & Skelton 309 Main Street, Coshocton, Ohio 43812 James R. Skelton (PB&S:JRS/mw)



